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Methodology of the CGAP Study

1. A household listing exercise was conducted to identify potential households

Listing criteria to identify relevant smallholder households

Household with up to 4 hectares OR Farmers | AND Agriculture provides a meaningful

who have less than 50 heads of cattle or 100 contribution to the household livelihood,
goats/sheep/pigs or 1,000 chickens income, or consumption (self-identified)

2. A stratified, multi-stage sampling approach. Each region was classified into urban and rural based on the
2012 census, and the sample was selected independently in each stratum.

3. 212 EAs were randomly selected as primary sampling units with probability proportional to the number of
households in the EAs.
Three survey tools were administered:

Target respondent

Household HH head, spouse, or knowledgeable adult 2,993
Multiple-respondent All HH members >15 5,034
Single-respondent Randomly selected adult 2,795

Source: National Survey and Segmentation of Smallholder Households in Tanzania. CGAP 2016.



Demographics




> 4]
(o3 =]
(] ()]
= 3
M ~
© >
(] (']
< <
1) M
3 -
< 3
= -
5 3
(1) o

(o

Age group of head of
household

Gender of the household
head

Marital status of the
household head

Poverty line

N=2,993

Household characteristics

Divorced/separated
Widowed

Living together/cohabiting

Below poverty line

381
734
699
523
656
2,216
777
130
2,109
218
398
139

0
441

2,552

13%
25%
23%
17%
22%
74%
26%
4%
70%
7%
13%
5%
0%
14%
86%

Regional Zones

m Border
Lake

m Coastal
m Zanzibar

m Inland



Poverty status of the household (PPI)

Above
poverty
line:
>$2.50/day
15%

Poor: $1.25-
$2.50/day
30%

N=2,993

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Size of agricultural land owned (left) and leased (right) In

acres
40% 38% 40% 319
8% 30% (]
30% 27% 30% 2% g
199 20%2% 219 ; 15% 4%
20% 15%15% 20% 15% 8%
9‘7
10% I I 8%8% 10% °
0% 0%
0-1 acres 1-2 acres 2-3 acres 3-4 acres Above 4 0-1 acres1-2 acres2-3 acres3-4 acres Above 4
acres acres
B Male HFemale B Male H Female
N=2,339

The average number of parcels owned or leased is 2. This is consistent across age groups and
gender. Forty-nine percent is owned with lease or certificate and 44% is owned under customary law
Women own and lease smaller plots than men, but the difference is moderate: on average men own
7.7 acres and women 7.0 acres. The median for both is respectively 3.0 and 2.5 acres.

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Agricultural decision making

Quantity of livestock to sell NN SNI2Y7ENN18% N3 S Sy———
When to sell livestock YL/ SN 27NN 8% N3 S r——

Where to borrow money NI 7N 5% N7y
Purchase of farm inputs Y.\ SO 7% g e
When and where to sell crops Y. <727 s 7.
Quantity of crops to sell NSNS N23 % Ve
What to plant Y 9N 24% g Yy

When to harvest Y. 207 N23% Ay

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Both m Wife/girlfriend ® Husband/boyfriend

Another family member H Not applicable/Don't know

N=2,993

Agricultural decision making occurs more between husband & wife than by the husband
alone. www.MercyCorpsAFA.org
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Household’s current financial situation (self assessed)

0]
>0% 45%
40% 38%
30%
20%

14%
10%
1%
0%
Not enough money for food Enough money for food ad Enough money for food and Afford to buy certain
clothes only clothes and can save a bit, expensive goods
but not enough to buy
expensive goods
N=2,993

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Which of the following income sources is.....?

Most Like getting Most
Income sources important | the most reliable

59%

Growing something and selling it, such as crops, fruits, or vegetables 59%

Running own business in retail or manufacturing (selling or making goods) 10% 10% 10%
Earning wages from occasional job 7% 7% 7%

6% 6% 6%
Earning wages or salary from regular job 4% 4% 4%
Rearing livestock, poultry, fish, or bees and selling it 5% 5% 4%
Running own business by providing services 5% 5% 5%
Getting money from family or friends 4% 3% 3%
Getting a grant, pension, or subsidy of some sort 1% 1% 1%

0% 0% 0%

N=5,034

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Do you receive income from remittance (yes answers)?

22% 22%
20% 20%
18% 18%
16% 16% 2
14% 14% Velrzaée
- = =12% - = === —— il - = == = ——— — — “12% — — - — - — -

10% 10%

8% I 8%

6% - 6% l

Border Coastal Inland Lake  Zanzibar 15-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60 and

over

N=2,993

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



The ability to get extra money in the event of an emergency

In the event of an emergency, could Imagine that you have an emergency and
you get extra money through you need to pay 100,000 shillings. How
relatives sending money or by possible is it that you could come up with

selling assets? 100,000 shillings within the next month?

mYes mNo m®Don'tknow ® Very possible ® Somewhat possible

® Not possible » Don't know

N=2,795

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org
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How many crops do you grow in your farm?

25%
21%

0,
20% 18%
17%
15%
10%
10% 89,
7% ; 7%
4%
5%
o 3%y 9
. ° 1% 1% 1%
oo mom 2 X
4 5 6 7

10 11 12

N=5,034

Farmers grow more than one crop for any given season with a high majority growing between 2-5
different types of crops

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How many crops do you grow in your farm (across poverty
levels)?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%
0 1 2 3-5 6-8 >9

W Extreme poor M Poor M Above poverty
=5,034

The poorest farmers grow more crops than the farmers that are less poor.

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Food crops grown (left) and grown for consumption, sale or

Maize
Cassava
Beans

Sweet potatoes
Paddy
Banana

Irish potatoes
Groundnuts
Pigeon peas
Sorghum
Amaranth
Onions
Bulrush millet
Cowpeas
Cabbage
Tomatoes
Orange
Finger millet

trade (right)

90% Maize
— 37% Cassava
I 44% Beans
—— 28 Sweet potatoes o
— 299 Paddy [ e 50 e 5194
— 14% Banana
= 4% Irish potatoes
— 26% Groundnuts
— 10% Pigeon peas
_— 11% Sorghum
A Amaranth
® 3% Onions
0% Bulrush millet
1 2% Cowpeas
® 3% Cabbage
s 9% Tomatoes
® 3% Orange
0% Finger millet
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Trade M Sell ®m Consume

N=4,742 (left), n= number of people grow who grow each crop (right)

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Cash crops grown (left) and grown for consumption, sale or
trade (right)

Pyretherum 0% Pyretherum
Cotton N 4% Cotton
Tobacco M 1% Tobacco
Coffee NN 5% Coffee
Simsim I 9% Sim sim
Cashew nut N 4% Cashew nut
Sunflower I 16% Sunflower
Coconut WM 2% Coconut [mee 0 63%
Palmoil M 1% Palm oil [g¢ 9 62%
Sugarcane N 3% Sugarcane u 51%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%

B Trade mSell ® Consume

N=4,742 (left), n= number of people grow who grow each crop (right)
www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Which of the following do you rear and get income
from/consume?

M Rear Income M Rear consume

Indigenous cattle T ——— 2%

PigS _5%)— 63%
56%

Indigenous g0at  EEE——— 1%,
Chicken - broilers 549,

Bees (number." e 51%
Chicken - |ayers e 5§19,
Fish (number of... I 44%

Sheep wmmm 49

Goat - meat e 359,

= 2%
Cattle - beef Fqop o 11%
N=5,034

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Perceptual map: Importance, desires and possession of
agricultural expense

95%

85%

75%

expense

65%

55%

Percentage of respondenta that want to
keep money aside for each item or

45%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Percentage of respondents that keep money aside for each expense
Bubble size corresponds to perceived importance of expense

N=2,638
The vast majority of inputs is bought from retailers (70%), followed by wholesaler (9%),
middlemen/trading companies (3%) and cooperatives (3%). Most of the inputs is paid for by

smallholder farmers in cash (97%). Only a few suppliers (4%) give smallholders the opportunity to pay
later. www.MercyCorpsAFA.org






Who do you sell your crops and livestock to?

Retailer

Wholesaler
Middleman / Trading company

Co-operative
Direct to the public
Other 2%
Processor 1%

Direct to a government agency %

N=3,803

Retailers are by far the most important buyer of produce from smallholder farmers. All buyers
(retailers, wholesalers, etc.) pay smallholder mostly in cash. Very few farmers are paid through
cheque, EFT, mobile banking, in-kind or with debit-card.

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Are you a member of any of the following groups or
associations?

None

A planting, weeding and harvesting group
Other

Women's group or association
Informal saving and credit group
Cooperatrive/Producers' group
Sacco

Trade union

An exporting group or association
Farm implement group
Processors group

N=2,638

20% 40% 60% 80%

Few farmers are member of a group or association related to farming. It indicates few natural
aggregation points for smallholder households in Tanzania. This corresponds with the fact that very
few farmers grow livestock or crops under contract (3%).

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Why is this your preferred buyer and where do you sell?

Selling Location

In village At local At farm to At other | Atregional
market neighbor or places market
traveling
merchant

Reasons this is a preferred seller

(multiple answer)

| am not aware of prices at other markets 57%
| get the best price at this market 48% 39% 51% 27% 34%

I dokm:t have access to transport to other 20% e S - 579
markets
Poor road conditions to other markets 24% 27% 25% 17% 23%

N=5,034

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Advisory services

Agricultural




How often do you use each of the following sources of
Information for agricultural activities?

Friends or Family members
Radio

Community members
Religious leaders

Cell phone/SMS

Television
Intermediaries/middlemen
Merchants

Input suppliers
Newspapers/magazines
Government officials

Rural development agents/NGOs
School teachers

Internet

N=2,638 extension workers

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

B Frequent M Less frequent ™M Never

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%



Where do you get advice on financial matters?

Friends or family I 86%
Community member I 69%
R cli O 1 67 %
Input (suc I 39%
Intermedia IR 34%
Religious leaders IIEEEEEEE———— 29%
Government NN 28%
Television IIEEEEENNENNNNNNNNN——— 27%
Merchants I 26%
Rural development IS 25%
Newspapers NN 22%
Cell phone I 20%
Government IS 20%
School teachers I 13%
Internet N 5%

N=2,384

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Do you currently have or want any of the following abilities
for your agricultural activities?

100%
79% 86% 81% 82% 80%
0]
559 — ﬂ 60%
36% 35% 40%
] — I ] — 0%
Ability to Ability to Ability to buy Ability to track  Ability to Ability to Ability to
charge my access financial andsellona shipment of access market access farming access weather
phone ata information on mobile phone inputs and pricing information on information
central location a mobile phone cropsona information on a mobile phone

mobile phone a mobile phone

N=2. 795 I Currently have —Want to have

There is a gap in the services on mobile phones that smallholder farmers currently have versus the
services that smallholder farmers want to have

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org
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Services



Use of mobile technology

84% 83%
82%
80%
78%
76%
74%
72%
70%

N=2 975 B Own a mobile phone B Own active sim card ® Aware of mobile money

80%

75%

Eighty-four percent of men and 77 percent of women have their own mobile phones. Young farmers
(15-29) stay behind the older age groups as only 70% own a mobile phone. For older farmers this is
over 80%.

Most smallholder farmers value a mobile phone. For 93% a mobile phone is very important to their
household. For 92% a mobile phone is very important to agricultural activities.

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Apart from today, when was the last time you performed the

following activities on the mobile phone you use?

80%
70% 67%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

53%

39%
27%

20% 21%
11%

Made/received calls Sent/received text messages or Made a financial transaction
photos

21%

13%

B Yesterday M In the past7 days M Inthe past 30 days More than 30 days ago M Never
N=2,150

Of the smallholder farmers that own or can borrow/pay to use a phone (2,150 out of 2,795), about
47% have ever made a financial transaction with a phone. Forty-three percent made at least one
financial transaction in the past 30 days. Men make financial transactions on phones slightly more

frequently than women, especially men in urban areas.
www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



What type of phone do you own?

100%
80%
60%
40%

20%

0%
Extreme poor Poor Above poverty

N=1,834 M Basic phone M Feature phone ® Smartphone

Eighty-one percent of the smallholder households own at least one phone.
Most performed activities with a mobile phone are making calls and sending text messages. This
followed by financial transactions: 23% did this at least once in the past 30 days. All other activities

(internet, twitter, audio, games) are only done by a small minority
www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



What do you think are the benefits of using mobile money?

Ability to save money I 77%
Saving money in a secure location NN 50%
Ability to send or receive money to/from... I 37%
Avoid lengthy wait times for bill payments I 19%
Ability to send or receive payments N 17%
Ability to transact anytime... I 16%
Ability to see balance I 14%
Ability to do more business 1l 7%

Ability to get aloan [l 6%
N=2,061

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How much do you trust each of the following as a financial

source?
Banks and other formal financial institution [ESgASINE6% 9%
Mobile money agents 396%019% N 20%
Mobile money providers 4SG%INI8%N  21%
Bank agents S%59%N19% N 20%

Microfinance institutions [ISSINO%INNN27% 00 26%
Savings groups [90NSZINIIINS2% N 24%

Friends, neighbors or relatives who borrow from
¢ \ 15% 8% @ 28% = 23%

save money

B Fully distrust m Somewhat distrust ® Neither trust nor distrust ®m Somewhat trust ® Fully trust ® Don’t know

N=2,795

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Do you personally have a bank account in your name?

Gender I Age
100% o [ 96%

9@2 89% 2% | 30% 87% 88% 89%
80% :
70% I
60% |
50% l
40% :
30% I
20% 11% 8% : 10% 13% 12% 11%
10% 4% .

0% - - | [ | - . .

|
Male Female 15-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60 and over
® Personally have a bank account in my name ® Personally don't have a bank account registered in my name
N=2,795

Access to a bank account is slightly higher across men and the higher age groups.

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Have you saved money with any of the following in the past

12 months?
4%
747 69%
9%
022% 23%
20%2% 1474 0% 8% 9% 9
B e B o me P wm aww
| — —
e e Y S & e S O (2 >
& © ol & & & & W & &
?’S' .\Q/Q 08\ 0\0 o O‘\\Q S OQQ/
o ? % N ¢ o
((\O 080 Q}KA Q)’b(\ @ @)
N=2,343 m Above poverty line  ® Below poverty line

Compared to men, women save relatively more with informal savings groups/merry go round,
whereas men save more on a mobile phone. Compared to older farmers, few young farmers have
savings in a bank. They have their money at home or with friends and family.

The main reason why many smallholders don’t have a membership with any informal financial service
institution is mostly financial. Sixty-three percent say they are not a member of such groups since they

don’t have any money. Other reasons are ‘you aon’ct knA?XV them’ and ‘you don’t trust them’
www.MercyCorps .org



What are the services provided by your saving groups?

Lend money out to members who borrow and repay with little or no interest o
T 28%
added
Give one member all the monies collected |G 37%
Help members save money [N 30%
Raise the money needed for funerals or emergencies [ NEQGQN 19%
Invest the money in shares, company sharers or business || INRNRNEI 18%
Lend money out to non - members who borrow and repay with interest [ N NN 16%
Buy household goods, groceries, or food || NEBIEEEEE 16%
Contribute money to purchase working too || GGG 10%
Act as a guarantor or security for members || NG 9%

Other (specify) [N 5%

Purchase fixed assets like land or house [l 4%
N=554

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



In the past 12 months, have you attempted to borrow from
any of the following, and if the need arose, would you
attempt borrow from any of the following?

78%

///////////////////////////l

2%

Informal money Cooperative SACCO VSLAs Microfinance Bank Friends and
lender institutions family

I In the past 12 months, have you attempted to borrow from the following?

N=2,795

—|f the need arose, would you attempt to borrow from any of the following?

There is an unmet demand when it comes to loans provided by formal institutions such as banks and
microfinance institutions

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



What would be the main reason for borrowing money?

44%
37% 36%
33%
21%
18%
14% 13%
5%
2%
] e
Tostarta To buyinputs For other  Toimprove To make big To cover daily To pay for Other Don’t know
new business  (such as emergency agricultural the cash flow purchases expenses  school fees
or expand my seeds, fertiliz expenses activities  situation of such asland
business my business and modern
equipment
N=2,795

The most important factors considered by smallholder farmers when they would borrow money are interest
rate (68%), quickest access to money (50%), repayment terms (47%) and convenience to get to (33%).

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



What are the important risks affecting your agricultural
activities?

71%

12%
8%
4%
A m = = = -
Weather-related  Pests / diseases Input Market prices  Health (your own, Other (specify) Input quality
event your family’s, or

your workers’)

N=2,612

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How did you mainly cope when this (risks on previous slide)
happened?

Age group
| 1529 | 3039 | 4049 | 5059 | 60andover_

Total 2,612 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
07 21% 18% 16% 15%
169 7% 6% 5% 6% 8%
310 13% 12% 13% 11% 9%
559 19% 21% 23% 18%
56 2% % 2% 3% 3%
863 31% Ca6p 34% 32% 31%
13 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
278 0% 10% 11% 9% %
* S
393 16% 17% 15% 16% 11%
Don'tknow | 20 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%

N=2,612

Most smallholder farmers rely on their savings when shocks occur. Another significant group didn’t do
anything special. Younger farmers tend to take temporary jobs relatively more than older farmers, whereas
middle aged farmers sell livestock or use their savings more than young and old farmers.

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Which of the following types of insurance do you feel your
household needs the most?

80% 71%
60%
40%

20%

0% ] — 0% 0% 0% 0%
(0}
& \
& & & &
\Q ((\0 WV
& S)
o@ O
Q> @Q
>

N=2,795

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Aspirations



How important is it to your agricultural activities to have the
following?

Bank account (non - savings)

COe s e

Credit

B Very important B Somewhat important B Not important = Don’t know

N=2,795

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Which of the following do you feel your household needs to
do most?

Don’t know
1%

Invest money
in health care Invest money
28% in a farm or
buying land
43%

Invest mone

in a business Invest money
(no:;‘;rm) ina
edu »"  _home/home
opportunity improvement
9% 7%

N=2,794

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How important is each of the following products to your
agricultural activities

A loan that came with an insurance plan

A loan that came with a bank account

A loan that is accessed directly through a bank account
A loan that came with a mobile money account

A loan that is accessed through a mobile money account

o ‘ o ‘ ‘ ‘

A loan that is accessed through mobile account linked to
a bank

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Very important B Somewhat important B Notimportant ™ Don't know

N=2,795

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Do you currently have any of the following products for your
agricultural activities? Do you want to have any of the
following products for your agricultural activities?

72%
58% 62% 62% 66% Th
3% T 7 3% 9% 3% 3%
A loan that is A loan that is A loan that came A loan that is A loan that came A loan that came
accessed through accessed througha  with a mobile accessed directly with a bank account with an insurance
mobile account mobile money money account through a bank plan
linked to a bank account account
B Want to have Currently have
N=2,795

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Segmentation: A
New Lexicon?



Farming for

sustenance

Smallholder Household Segments

Battling the
elements

Diversified

Options for

Strategic
agricultural

Every day,
guintessential
farming household
that struggles to
support its needs

Stands to gain the
most from financial
and agricultural
mechanisms

Persevered through
harsh agricultural
challenges and
remain optimistic
toward farming

Financial
mechanisms have
enabled some of
the perseverance

N=Smallholder farmers by segment

pragmatic

The realities would
lead them to
diversify out of
something they
enjoy if given the
choice

Embody the
realism and inner
conflict that can
characterize
households

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org

growth

Stable, optimistic
for the future and
has options for the
future within and
outside of farming

Could pivot into or
out of farming
depending on
opportunities

entrepreneurship

Actively engaged in
agriculture, and
growing their
agricultural
activities

Model or “use
case” for inspiring
growth in other
segments



Informal and formal financial mechanisms

Financially Own bank | Own mobile Own NBFI Access to

included account money account informal
Segments account savings

Farming for sustenance

Battling the elements
Diversified and pragmatic
Options for growth

Strategic agricultural entrepreneurs

N=Smallholder farmers by segment
www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Individual scores and percentages for crops, land size and

Income sources

# Crops Land size
grown/ sold hectares

Segments

Farming for sustenance
Battling the elements
Diversified and pragmatic
Options for growth

Strategic agricultural entrepreneurs

N=Smallholder farmers by segment
www.MercyCorpsAFA.org

Number of
Income
Sources

Access to
informal
savings







